

CASE NO. _____ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WESLEY RUIZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Shawn Nolan*
Peter Walker
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Shawn_Nolan@fd.org

** Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDIX.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Trial, Direct Appeal, and Initial State Habeas Proceedings.....	2
B. Federal Habeas Proceedings.	3
C. Proceedings After this Court’s Decisions in <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> and <i>Buck</i>	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. Where Jurors Relied on Anti-Hispanic Racial Stereotypes and Animus to Sentence a Defendant to Death, <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> and <i>Buck</i> Should Govern.	8
A. The Juror Declarations Reveal Overt Anti-Hispanic Bias.....	10
B. In Sentencing Mr. Ruiz to Death Based on Anti-Hispanic Bias, the Jury Violated Mr. Ruiz’s Sixth Amendment Rights.....	14
II. The CCA’s Ruling Does Not Preclude this Court’s Review of the Merits of Petitioner’s Claim.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	2, 3, 5, 8 17
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	17
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	17
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	18
<i>Harden v. Hillman</i> , 993 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Henry v. Corpcar Servs. Houston, Ltd.</i> , 625 F. App'x. 607 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Jones v. UPS Ground Freight</i> , 683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	17
<i>Nieves v. Acme Markets, Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D. Del. 2008)	13
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	2, 5, 7, 8, 14, 15, 17
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Metro Electrical Contractors</i> , No. 18-cv-05140, 2021 WL 848839 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	13
<i>Ruiz v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 354 (2021)	5
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	16

Federal Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 60	8

State Cases

<i>Ex Parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	18, 20, 21
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	4
<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. 2000)	19
<i>Ex Parte Ruiz</i> , No. WR-78,129-01, WR-78,129-02, 2012 WL 4450820 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 26, 2012)	3
<i>Ex Parte Ruiz</i> , No. WR-78,129-03 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 19, 2014)	4
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , No. AP-75,968, 2011 WL 1168414 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 2, 2011)	3

<i>State v. Spates</i> , 953 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)	15
<i>Ex Parte Staley</i> , 160 S.W.3d 56 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	18
<i>Velez v. State</i> , No. AP-76,051, 2012 WL 2130890 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012) .	4

State Statutes and Rules

Tex. Code Crim. P., Art. 11.071	7, 18, 19, 20
Tex. Code Crim. P., Art. 37.071	3, 9
Tex. R. Civ. Pro. 327	19
Tex. R. Evid. 606.....	5, 7, 14, 19

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Order, <i>Ex parte Ruiz</i> , No. WR-78,129-04 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 30, 2023).....	App. 1
Declaration of James Gage.....	App. 2
Declaration of Brenda Popper	App. 3
Dr. Christina Leza, Ph.D., Report, January 12, 2023,.....	App. 4
